Save as disclosed below, the Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the past
12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Date of
announcement Event Net proceeds

Intended use of
proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds

23 January 2015 Placing of 15,000,000
new Shares at the
placing price of
HK$0.27 per Share
pursuant to the placing
agreement entered into
between the Company
and the Placing Agent
dated 23 January 2015

Approximately
HK$3,850,000

To be applied as
general working
capital of the
Group

The net proceeds
has been applied
as general
working capital of
the Group

– 5 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (subject to completion of the Placing and
there is no other change in shareholding structure of the Company before the issue of the Placing
Shares under the Placing) are set out as below:

Shareholders
As at the date of
this announcement

Upon completion of
the Placing

Number
of Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Number
of Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Dynamic Peak Limited (Note 1) 294,276,619 36.82% 294,276,619 31.46%
Mr. Yip Heon Keung (Note 2) 6,300,000 0.79% 6,300,000 0.67%
Yip’s Family (Note 2) 11,200,000 1.40% 11,200,000 1.19%
Right Advance Management
Limited (Note 3) 111,000,000 13.89% 111,000,000 11.87%

Will City Limited (Note 4) 100,000,000 12.51% 100,000,000 10.69%

Public
Placees — — 136,270,000 14.57%
Other public Shareholders 276,465,881 34.59% 276,465,881 29.55%

Total 799,242,500 100% 935,512,500 100%

Notes:

1. Dynamic Peak Limited (‘‘Dynamic Peak’’) is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and its entire

issued share capital is held as to 80% by Mr. Chen Weixi, the non-executive Director and as to the remaining 20% by

Mr. Xu Zhigang, the chairman of the Company. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Chen Weixi is deemed to be interested in

294,276,619 shares of the Company held by Dynamic Peak.

2. Mr. Yip Heon Keung is the non-executive Director. Yip’s family refers to Mr. Yip Heon Keung’s associates, namely

Mr. Yip Seng Mun, Mr. Yip Heon Ping and Mr. Yip Heon Wai, who were together personally interested in 11,200,000